

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-0630

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

RANDALL HURLBUT,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR PLYMOUTH COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. NEARY, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov

DARRIN J. RAYMOND
Plymouth County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Under the specific facts of this case, Hurlbut relinquished his presence rights to this misdemeanor trial.	16
A. Rule 2.27(1)'s text is clear. In a misdemeanor prosecution where counsel is present, the defendant's presence is not required.	23
1. Iowa precedent and legislative history confirm the rule's plain language permits misdemeanor trials without the defendant's presence.	24
2. Independent of the rule, policy concerns support leaving decisions on whether to proceed in absentia to the district court.....	31
3. Hurlbut's remaining arguments and reliance on Crosby v. United States cannot win the day.	32
4. Conclusion.....	37
B. Under the specific facts of this case, Hurlbut's failure to appear relinquished his constitutional rights of presence. The record establishes Hurlbut had notice of the trial date yet failed to appear. Trial could proceed in his absence.	37
1. Hurlbut's constitutional rights were not violated. Iowa law holds that trial rights can be lost through voluntary conduct.	38

2. The record establishes Hurlbut had notice of the trial date yet failed to appear. He voluntarily relinquished his constitutional presence rights.41

3. Even if this Court were inclined to find the district court abused its discretion, the harmless error doctrine applies here. 49

CONCLUSION 52

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Crosby v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 255 (1993)	22, 33, 34, 35, 37
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	38, 41
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Brown</i> , 507 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1975).....	32
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	18, 21, 39, 41
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370 (1892)	38
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	41
<i>Tacon v. Arizona</i> , 410 U.S. 351 (1973)	38
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 17 (1973).....	18, 39, 40, 48
<i>United States v. Alikpo</i> , 944 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>United States v. Ornelas</i> , 828 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>United States v. Tortora</i> , 464 F.2d 1202 (2nd Cir. 1972).....	21, 40

State Cases

<i>Barnett v. State</i> , 512 A.2d 1071 (Md. 1986).....	40
<i>Com. v. Sullens</i> , 619 A.2d. 1349 (Pa. 1992)	32
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 227 S.E.2d 304 (S.C. 1976)	39
<i>Fennell v. State</i> , 492 N.E.2d 297 (Ind. 1986).....	39
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 541 N.E.2d 533 (Ind. 1989).....	42
<i>Jarrett v. State</i> , 654 So. 2d 973 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	36
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	19
<i>McKinney v. Com.</i> , 474 S.W.2d 384 (Ky. Ct. App. 1971).....	39
<i>Meadows v. State</i> , 644 So.2d 1342 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994).....	36

<i>People v. Liss</i> , 968 N.E.2d 154 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012).....	39
<i>Pinkney v. State</i> , 711 A.2d 205 (Md. 1998).....	39, 42
<i>State v. Atwood</i> , 602 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 1999)	49
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 652 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 2002)	27
<i>State v. Bell</i> , No. 19-0161, 2020 WL 2487608 (Iowa Ct. App. May 13, 2020)	35, 36
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 238 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 1976).....	49
<i>State v. Brandt</i> , 253 N.W.2d 253 (Iowa 1977).....	28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Cennon</i> , 201 N.W.2d 715 (Iowa 1972)	30, 31
<i>State v. Couneham</i> , 10 N.W. 677 (Iowa 1881)	24
<i>State v. Danly</i> , No. 09-1013, 2010 WL 200040 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 22, 2010)	27
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 259 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 1977)	28, 29
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 498 P.2d 202 (Ariz. 1972)	42
<i>State v. Decklots</i> , 19 Iowa 447 (Iowa 1866)	50
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 507 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1993).....	21
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998).....	19
<i>State v. Finnegan</i> , 784 N.W.2d 243 (Minn. 2010).....	42, 51
<i>State v. Hammond</i> , 854 P.2d 637 (Wash. 1993)	36
<i>State v. Hendren</i> , 311 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 1981) (reviewing.....	22, 39
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 4 Iowa 554, 1857 WL 176 (Iowa 1857).....	26
<i>State v. Lilly</i> , 930 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2019).....	20
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 426 N.W.2d 614 (Iowa 1988).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 276 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa 1979)	21, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43

<i>State v. Morris</i> , No. 10-1245, 2011 WL 1584374 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2011)	51
<i>State v. Osmundson</i> , 546 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 1996)	25
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2003)	20
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 623 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2001).....	21
<i>State v. Shipley</i> , 757 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2008)	20
<i>State v. Sutton</i> , 853 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)	27
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 865 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2015)	19
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 17 Iowa 18 (Iowa 1864)	50
<i>State v. Young</i> , 53 N.W. 272 (Iowa 1892) (reversing	27
<i>Wengert v. Branstad</i> , 474 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1991)	20
<i>Wright v. Denato</i> , 178 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1970).....	24, 26

Federal Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. V, VI, XIV	23, 38
-------------------------------------	--------

State Statutes

725 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/113-4(3).....	27
Cal. Penal Code § 1043(e)	28
Iowa Code § 321J.2(1)(a), (b).....	50
Iowa Code § 775.2	25
Iowa Code § 777.19 (1977).....	25
Iowa Code § 4351	24, 26
Iowa Code § 4706 (1860).....	26
Iowa Code § 5338	26

Iowa Code § 13806 (1924).....	26
Iowa Const. Art. I, §§ 9, 10.....	23, 38
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3405(a), (b)	28
Miss. Code. Ann. § 99-17-9	28
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-16-122(1), (2)	28
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2–258	28

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 43.....	32, 33, 34, 35, 36
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(a)	34
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(b)(2)	35
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(b)–(c)	34
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(b), (c).....	35

State Rules

Alaska R. Crim. P. 38(a), (b)(2).....	28
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180(d).....	28
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3).....	12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	54
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3)	13
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(2)(c).....	36
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2), 2.27(3)(b), 2.24(5)	27
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.27	23, 25
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.27(1).....	16, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 28, 31, 32, 52
Iowa Rs. Crim. P. 2.27(1) and (2).....	21

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.27(2)	32
Ky. R. Crim. P. 8.28(4)	28
Mo. R. Crim. P. 31.03(a)	28
Pa. R. Crim. P. 602	28

Other Authorities

1 J. Roehrick, THE NEW IOWA CRIMINAL CODE: A COMPARISON 628 (1978).....	26
2020 Annual Report Draft p.22–23 (available at https://www.iowacourts.gov/static/media/cms/2020_Annual_Report_Draft_011221_98A981BC903E8.pdf).....	31
W. Mikell, Clark’s Criminal Procedure 492 (2d ed. 1918).....	34
